

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



MICHELLE CARTER,

Petitioner,

—v—

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL N. MARX
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILLIAM W. FICK
NANCY GERTNER
FICK & MARX LLP
24 FEDERAL STREET, 4TH FLOOR
BOSTON, MA 02110
(857) 321-8360
DMARX@FICKMARX.COM

JOSEPH P. CATALDO
CORNELIUS J. MADERA, III
CATALDO LAW OFFICES, LLC
1000 VILLAGE DRIVE, SUITE 207
FRANKLIN, MA 02038
(508) 528-2400
JCATALDO@CATALDOLAWOFFICES.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. CARTER’S CONVICTION, BASED ON WORDS ALONE, VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND IN RELYING ON <i>GIBONEY</i> , THE SJC NOT ONLY CREATED A SPLIT AMONG STATE SUPREME COURTS INTERPRETING THE “SPEECH INTEGRAL TO CRIMINAL CONDUCT” EXCEPTION, BUT IT ALSO DEMONSTRATED THE URGENT NEED FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY THAT NARROW CATEGORY OF UNPROTECTED SPEECH ...	8
A. The SJC Misconstrued <i>Giboney</i> and Its Narrow Exception for “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”.....	8
B. In Misreading <i>Giboney</i> , the SJC Created a Direct Conflict with the Minnesota Supreme Court, Which Recently Held That Words Encouraging Another Person	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
to Commit Suicide Do Not Constitute “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct”	11
C. The SJC Also Created a Broader Conflict with State Supreme Courts That, in Recent Stalking Cases, Have Rejected the Argument That Harassing Words Are Categorically Unprotected Under <i>Giboney</i>	13
D. This Court Should Clarify the Limited Scope of the “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception from <i>Giboney</i> , Which Federal Judges and Academic Scholars Have Criticized as Ambiguous and Incoherent	17
E. The SJC Effectively Declared a Sweeping New Category of Speech About Suicide That Would Fall Outside the Protection of the First Amendment	20
F. The Common Law of Involuntary Manslaughter Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny in the Context of Assisted or Encouraged Suicide	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>II. AS APPLIED TO ASSISTING OR ENCOURAGING SUICIDE WITH WORDS ALONE, THE COMMON LAW OF INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE NEITHER <i>CARTER</i> NOR ANY PRIOR PRECEDENT HAS ESTABLISHED MEANINGFUL GUIDANCE TO PREVENT ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT</p>	24
<p>A. Due Process Does Not Permit “Standardless” Criminal Laws on the Assumption That Prosecutors Will Reasonably Apply Them.....</p>	24
<p>B. Clear Guidelines Are Especially Important in Suicide Cases, Because the Prosecution of Assisted or Encouraged Suicide Raises Difficult and Profound Problems.....</p>	27
<p>C. The SJC Misconstrued This Court’s Due Process Precedents by Focusing on Whether Carter Had Fair Notice but Ignoring Whether Prosecutors Have Meaningful Guidance</p>	29
<p>D. The SJC Recognized That Not All Assisted or Encouraged Suicide Cases Warrant Criminal Prosecution, but It Failed to Provide Any Criteria for Law Enforcement to Distinguish Acceptable Assisted Suicide from Unlawful Involuntary Manslaughter</p>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Carter Demonstrates the Unconstitutional Vagueness of Involuntary Manslaughter as Applied to a Troubled Teenager Who, with Words Alone, Causes Another Young Person to Commit Suicide..	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts (February 6, 2019).....	1a
Decision of the Trial Judge, Bristol Juvenile Court (June 16, 2017)	30a
Verdict of the Trial Judge, Bristol Juvenile Court (June 16, 2017)	41a
Opinion of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts (July 1, 2016).....	43a
Indictment.....	65a
Michelle Carter Text to Sam Boardman (September 15, 2014 at 8:24-8:32 P.M.)	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	21, 23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Atencio</i> , 345 Mass. 627 (1963).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowen</i> , 13 Mass. 356 (1816).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Chou</i> , 433 Mass. 229 (2001).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Levesque</i> , 436 Mass. 443 (2002).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Sires</i> , 413 Mass. 292 (1997)	37
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	27, 33
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	passim
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	29, 30
<i>Hamden v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	18
<i>In re Joseph G.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 429 (1983).....	28
<i>In re Ryan N.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1365 (2001)	28
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	37
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	38
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	24
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24, 26, 29
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018)	32
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016)	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	37, 38
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994)	28
<i>People v. Relerford</i> , 104 N.E.3d 341 (Ill. 2017)	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Persampieri v. Commonwealth</i> , 343 Mass. 19 (1961)	36
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	26
<i>Session v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	25, 29
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	26
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	passim
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014)	passim
<i>State v. Sexson</i> , 869 P.2d 301 (N.M. 1994)	28
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 825 S.E.2d 689 (N.C. 2018)	14, 15, 22
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S.Ct. 11 (2016)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	23, 35
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4210 (U.S. June 24, 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27, 28
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1103.....	28
Cal. Penal Code § 401	28
Ga. Code § 16-5-5	28
Idaho Code § 18-4017(a)-(b).....	28
Ill. Stat. c. 720 § 5/12-7.3(a)(1)-(2)	14, 15
Ill. Stat. c. 720 § 5/12-7.5(a)(1)-(2)	14
Ill. Stat. c. 720 § 5/12-34.5(a)(2)	28
Ind. Code § 35-42-1-2.5(b).....	28
Kan. Stat. § 21-5407	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216.302	28
M.G.L. c.264, § 5.....	29, 30
Md. Code, Crim. L. § 3-102(2)-(3).....	28
Minn. Stat. § 609.215, subd. 1	11, 12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.3A	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 3795.04	28
R.I.G.L. § 11-60-3	28
S.C. Code § 16-3-1090	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code § 39-13-216	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C. Adside, III, <i>The Innocent Villain: Involuntary Manslaughter by Text,</i> 52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 732 (2019).....	37
C. Hessick, <i>The Limits of Child Pornography,</i> 89 Ind. L.J. 1437 (2014)	19
C. Rhodes, <i>The First Amendment Structure for Speakers and Speech,</i> 44 Seton Hall L. Rev. 395 (2014)	19
D. Kahan, <i>They Saw a Protest: Cognitive Illiberalism and the Speech-Conduct Distinction,</i> 64 Stan. L. Rev. 851 (2012).....	20
E. Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones,</i> 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	18, 19
E. Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception,</i> 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
M. Blitz, <i>Free Speech, Occupational Speech, and Psychotherapy</i> , 44 Hofstra L. Rev. 681 (2016)	19
M. Buchhandler-Raphael, <i>Overcriminalizing Speech</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1667 (2015)	19
N. LaPalme, <i>Michelle Carter and the Curious Case of Causation: How to Respond to a Newly Emerging Class of Suicide-Related Proceedings</i> , 98 B.U.L. Rev. 1444 (2018)	35
Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Smartphones & Texting</i> (2012)	37
S. Morrison, <i>Conspiracy Law's Threat to Freedom of Speech</i> , 15 Pa. J. of Con. L. 865 (2013).....	20
